





April 3, 1990

Constance H. Bird, C.P.A.

Clendenin, Bird & Billington

1300 Tenth St., Ste. C

Modesto, CA  95354







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-90-136

Dear Ms. Bird:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because your letter asks a hypothetical question, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTION


Is a candidate or committee which receives three contributions of less than $100 each through an intermediary required to disclose the intermediary when the sum of the three contributions equals $100 or more?

CONCLUSION


Except with regard to committees which are sponsored by an entity or organization pursuant to Section 82048.7, an intermediary is not required to be disclosed on a candidate's or committee's campaign statement as long as each individual contributor has not contributed $100 or more during the calendar year.

ANALYSIS


Section 84302 prohibits any person from making a contribution on behalf of another person, or from acting as an intermediary or agent of another, without providing to the recipient of the contribution the full name, address, occupation and employer of the true source of the contribution as well as his or her own name, address, occupation and employer.  The recipient of such a contribution must disclose both the intermediary and the true source of the contribution.  Section 84302.5 defines the term "intermediary" to include persons who deliver contributions from other persons.


Regulation 18432.5 (copy enclosed) clarifies that a person is acting as an "intermediary" in the following circumstances:


1.
The recipient of the contribution would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of the true source of the contribution.


2.
The person delivers, mails, or otherwise transmits a contribution from another person either personally or through an agent.  Regulation 18432.5 excludes from this definition of "intermediary" certain persons who deliver contributions but for whom disclosure as an intermediary would not further the purposes of the Act (e.g., a postal worker delivering contributions while acting within the scope of his or her employment).


3.
The person is an entity or organization which transmits contributions to a "sponsored" committee as provided in Section 82048.7 and Regulation 18419 (copy enclosed).


Section 84211 requires candidates and committees to itemize (i.e., provide the name, address, occupation, and employer) only contributions from persons who have contributed a cumulative amount of $100 or more during a calendar year.  Contributions from persons who have contributed less than $100 are disclosed in a lump sum.  As a general rule, the name, address, occupation, and employer of the intermediary for a contribution is required only for contributions which are required to be itemized.  However, committees which are "sponsored" have special reporting obligations with regard to contributions received through the sponsoring organization or a related entity.  


Section 82048.7 states:



(a)
"Sponsored committee" means a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate or other individual, may sponsor a committee.


(b)
A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:


(1)
The committee receives all or nearly all of its contributions from the person or its members, officers, employees or shareholders.


(2)
The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, or employees.


(3)
The person alone or in combination with other organizations, provides all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee.


(4)
The person, alone or in combination with other organizations, sets the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.


Regulation 18419 requires that a sponsor and, in some circumstances a chapter, local, branch, unit or similar component of a sponsor, must be listed as an intermediary on the committee's campaign statements "if the sponsor or intermediate unit directly or indirectly provides the committee with $100 or more in member contributions regardless of whether any member for whom the sponsor or intermediate unit acts contributed $100 or more."  (Regulation 18419(c)(3).)  The regulation does not require itemization of contributions from an individual contributor when the cumulative amount from the contributor is less than $100.


There is no requirement in the Act or regulations for candidates or other types of committees to disclose intermediaries for individual contributors who have each contributed less than $100.  The committee is required to keep detailed records, including information concerning intermediaries, of all contributions of $25 or more.  (Regulation 18401(a)(1), copy enclosed.)


I hope this information has been helpful.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Kathryn E. Donovan







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance and
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